
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda  

Date: Tuesday 24 October 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 

 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 
 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 

 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 Lance Stanbury Planning and Growth 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Sharon Turner 
Democratic Services Officer (Cabinet) 

Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a question is
[...]
ury  Lead Officer: Andrea Mayley 

 
 

12.   Decisions Plan: October 2017 to May 2018 [Updated] 97 - 112 

 Report No: CAB/FH/17/054  

 To consider the most recently published version of the Cabinet’s 

Decisions Plan 
Portfolio Holder: James Waters  Lead Officer: Ian Gallin 

 

 



CAB.FH.12.09.2017 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 12 September 2017 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman James Waters 

 
David Bowman 
Andy Drummond 

Stephen Edwards 
Lance Stanbury 

  
By Invitation:  

Louis Busuttil (Chairman of the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee) 

Simon Cole (Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) 

 

344. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robin Millar. 

 

345. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 were unanimously 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

346. Open Forum  
 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 

 

347. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

348. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 20 July 2017 
(Report No: CAB/FH/17/040) 

 
Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 

discussed by the Committee on 20 July 2017 and also drew relevant issues to 
the attention of the Cabinet: 

 
(1) Annual Presentation by the Lead Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
(2) Effective Member Development. 

(3) Use of Directed Surveillance Powers by the Anglian Revenues 
Partnership. 

(4) Work Programme Update. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.FH.12.09.2017 

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/040, being the report of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 

 

349. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 27 July 
2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/17/041) 
 

Councillor Louis Busuttil, Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee, presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following 

items which had been discussed by the Committee on 27 July 2017: 
 
(1) Balanced Scorecards Quarter 1 Performance Report 2017-2018. 

(2) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Monitoring Report – June 
2017. 

(3) Work Programme Update. 
(4) Internal Audit Charter. 
(5) Internal Audit Annual Report (2016-2017) and Outline Internal Audit 

Plan (2017-2018). 
(6) Financial Performance Report (Revenue and Capital) 2017-2018 

(Quarter 1). 
(7) Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-2017 and Investment 

Activity (April – June 2017). 

 
Councillor Busuttil also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, 

including that recommendations emanating from Item (7) above, would be 
the subject of a separate report later on the Cabinet agenda. 
 

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/041, being the report of 

the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 
 

350. Recommendations from the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee: 27 July 2017 - Annual Treasury Management Report 
2016-2017 and Investment Activity 1 April to 30 June 2017 (Report 
No: CAB/FH/17/042) 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 

presented this report which explained that the Cabinet was required to 
consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2016-2017 prior to 

seeking its approval by Council. 
 
The report also summarised the investment activities for the year 2016-2017 

and provided a summary of the investment activities for the first three 
months of the 2017-2018 financial year. 

 
It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 
 

Page 2



CAB.FH.12.09.2017 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: (18 October 2017) 
 

That, subject to the approval of Council, the Annual Treasury 
Management Report 2016-2017, attached as Attachment 1 to Report 

No: PAS/FH/17/023, be approved. 
 

351. Decisions Plan: September 2017 to May 2018 (Report No: 
CAB/FH/17/043) 

 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/FH/17/043, which was the Cabinet 

Decisions Plan covering the period September 2017 to May 2018. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 

352. Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs (Report No: 
CAB/FH/17/044) 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which sought approval for the write-off of uncollectable 

amounts in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 

The Portfolio Holder also referred to paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report 
which set out the collection rates for the National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) and Council Tax as at 31 July 2017. 

 
It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the write-offs of the amounts detailed in exempt Appendices 1 
and 2 to Report No: CAB/FH/17/044, be approved as follows: 

 
1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £3,255.64. 
2. Exempt Appendix 2: Business Rates totalling £34,339.67. 

 

353. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

See Minute Number 354. below. 
 

354. Exempt Appendices 1 and 2: Revenues Collection Performance and 
Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2) (Report No: CAB/FH/17/044) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: 

CAB/FH/17/044.  However, no reference was made to specific detail and, 
therefore, this item was not held in private session. 

 
The Meeting concluded at 6.12 pm 

 
 

 

Signed by: 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB.FH.27.09.2017 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of an extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Wednesday 27 September 2017 at 6.44 pm in the Council Chamber, 
District Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman James Waters 

Vice Chairman Robin Millar 
 

David Bowman 

Andy Drummond 

Stephen Edwards 

Lance Stanbury 
 

355. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 

356. Open Forum  
 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 

 

357. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

358. A Single Council for West Suffolk: Business Case (Report No: 

CAB/FH/17/045) 
 
The Cabinet received this report which principally sought endorsement of a 

decision made by Council in relation to approval of the business case for a 
Single Council for West Suffolk. 

 
At the meeting of Council held earlier the same evening, the recommendation 
for the final business case for a Single Council for West Suffolk to be 

submitted to the Secretary of State for Local Government, was considered 
and approved. 

 
However, the Department for Communities and Local Government had 
confirmed that it would not accept the business case unless it was 

accompanied with an executive decision.  Further, failure to do so could 
increase the risk of challenge.  Thus, the Cabinet was asked to independently 

assess the business case and determine whether it supported and approved 
the submission of the business case to the Secretary of State. 
 

Delegated authority was also sought to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to the making of minor amendments to the 

Page 5



CAB.FH.27.09.2017 

business case, as requested by the Secretary of State to obtain his support to 
the proposal. 

 
It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOL
[...]
r the benefit of all residents and Councillors 
in West Suffolk and to hear about the new Suffolk Highways Structure. 

 
2. Background Papers 

 

2.1.1 Report No: OAS/FH/17/021 to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Annual 
Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth 
 

2.1.2 Report No: OAS/FH/17/022 to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Work 
Programme Update 

 
 

 

 

Page 9

OAS/FH/17/021
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21860/OAS.FH.17.022%20-%20Work%20Programme%20Update.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/17/048 

 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: 
 

Report of the Anglia Revenues 
and Benefits Partnership Joint 

Committee: 26 September 

2017 
Report No: CAB/FH/17/048 

Report to and date: 

 
Cabinet  24 October 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 07904 389982 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Jill Korwin 
Director 

Tel: 01284 757252 
Email: jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 26 September 2017 the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership (ARP) Joint Committee considered 

the following substantive items of business: 
  
(1) Highlight Report and Balance Scorecard; 

(2) Finance Report; 
(3) Joint Committee Quoracy; 

(4) ARP Strategic Priorities; and 
(5) Welfare Reform Update.  
 

This report is for information only. No decisions are 
required by the Cabinet. 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the content of 
Report No: CAB/FH/17/048, being the report of 

the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  See reports of ARP Joint Committee at link 
provided under ‘Background papers’ 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stephen.e
[...]
ite at the following link: 
 
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4021/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Sep-

2017%2010.00%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Co
mmittee.pdf?T=1 

 
  

Page 17

http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4021/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Sep-2017%2010.00%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4021/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Sep-2017%2010.00%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4021/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Sep-2017%2010.00%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/17/049 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Report of the Performance 

and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee: 21 September 
2017 

Report No: CAB/FH/17/049   

Report to and date: 

 
Cabinet 24 October 2017 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01799 530325 

Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Chairman of the 

Committee: 

Councillor Louis Busuttil 

Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 
Tel: 01638 810517 

Email: louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain  

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729  

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 21 September 2017, the Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee considered the following items: 
 
(1) Ernst and Young – Presentation of 2016-2017 ISA 

260 Annual Results Report to those Charged with 
Governance; 

 
(2) West Suffolk Local Code of Corporate 

Governance; 

 
(3) West Suffolk Annual Governance Statement 

2016-2017; 
 

(4) 2016-2017 Annual Statement of Accounts; 
 

(5) Annual Corporate and Environmental Statement 

2016-2017; and 
 

(6) Work Programme Update. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

ma
[...]
St Edmundsbury 

practically apply the principles and comply with good practice.  The Code 
reiterates our firm commitment to continually review our compliance 
with good practice, and openly report the outcomes of this work.    

 
1.2.2 In order to produce the proposed draft Code of Corporate Governance, 

attached at Appendix A, an officer group, including representatives from 
key services (audit, legal, policy, finance and performance) have 

reviewed the Councils’ existing governance arrangements at a detailed 
level, and then evaluated how the arrangements should be 
demonstrated within the local code.  The Code has also been assessed 

by the Council’s Leadership Team. 
 

1.3 Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
 

1.3.1 

 

The Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee reviewed the revised 

West Suffolk Local Code of Corporate Governance and has put forward 
recommendations as set out on page one of this report, where it believes 

the Code can be strengthened. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/17/051 

 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Report of the West Suffolk 

Joint Growth Steering Group: 

9 October 2017  
Report No: CAB/FH/17/051 

 

Report to and date: Cabinet 24 October 2017 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lance Stanbury 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07970 947704 

Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Chairman of the 

Steering Group: 

Councillor Alaric Pugh 

Chairman of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering 
Group 

Tel: 07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Julie Baird 
Assistant Director (Growth) 
Tel: 01284 757613 

Email: Julie.baird@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 9 October 2017, the West Suffolk Joint Growth 

Steering Group considered the following items: 
 

(1) Growth Priorities – Evidence Base. 
 
(2) Future Housing Delivery Options. 

 
(3) Planning Technical Guidance Note: Minimum 

Space Standards. 
 
(4) Response to Hargrave Neighbourhood Plan: Pre-

Submission Version 2017-2031. (The 
recommendations from this item have been 

referred for consideration to the St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council Cabinet only) 

 

(5) Work Programme 2017/2018 and Terms of 
Reference. 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.baird@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/17/051 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents of 

Report No: CAB/FH/17/051, being the report of 
the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group.  

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation: See Reports listed under background papers 

below 

Alternative option(s): See Reports listed under background papers 

below 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

See Reports listed under background 
papers below 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

See Reports listed under background 
papers below 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

See Reports listed under background 

papers below 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

See Reports listed under background 

papers below 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

See Reports listed under background 

papers below 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

See Reports listed under background papers below 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website
[...]
binet with forming strategy and policy on key issues that would influence 
the growth agenda within West Suffolk.  If these draft Terms of Reference 

were supported by the Steering Group, then these would be considered by 
both Cabinets for adoption accordingly. 
 

1.4.2 The Steering Group unanimously supported the proposed draft Terms of 
Reference for a Growth and Innovation Group, for consideration by both 

Cabinets in due course. 
 

2. Background Papers 

 
2.1.1 Growth and Innovation Group – Proposed Draft Terms of Reference (Report 

No: JGG/JT/17/005) 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 32

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s22201/JGGJT17005%20-%20Growth%20and%20Innovation%20Group%20-%20Proposed%20Draft%20Terms%20of%20Reference.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s22201/JGGJT17005%20-%20Growth%20and%20Innovation%20Group%20-%20Proposed%20Draft%20Terms%20of%20Reference.pdf


CAB/FH/17/052 
 

 

Cabinet 
 

 
Title of Report: First Year Review of 

Performance of the Council's 
Solar Farm and future of its 

wholly owned Company 
Greenheath Energy Ltd 

Report No: CAB/FH/17/052 
 

Report to and date: Cabinet 24 October 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources & Performance  

Tel:    01799 530325 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk     

  

Lead officer: Rachael Mann  

Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 
Tel:    01638 719245 
Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of report: To report on performance since the purchase of 

Toggam Solar farm in July 2016 and to seek approval 
of the following: 

 
(i)     a request for small company audit exemption. 

(ii)    Support on the future status of Greenheath 
Energy Ltd  

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that subject to full Council:   

 
1. Note the First Year Review of Performance 

of the Council's Solar Farm. 
 

2. Forest Heath District Council as the 
shareholder of Greenheath Energy Ltd agree 
to the small comp
[...]
ee that an audit is not required by them; 
• the Directors acknowledge in the statement of accounts their 

responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect 
to accounting records and the preparation of accounts; and 

• the accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions 
applicable to companies subject to the small companies’ regime. 

4.4 Entitlement to this general small company audit exemption changed when the 
company was purchased by Forest Heath District Council.  As a subsidiary of 

Forest Heath, it is only exempt from audit now where it meets the 
requirements under s.479A-C of the Companies Act 2006.  The table attached 
at appendix 1 benchmarks Greenheath Energy Ltd against the criteria. 

 
4.5 

 
 
 

 
 

To allow Greenheath Energy to continue to be entitled to the small company 

audit exemption (whilst it is still a live company) and in line with Directors’ 
proposals and having consulted with the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer, it is proposed that the Council, as the shareholder, agrees to the small 

company audit exemption being applied and the Council give financial 
guarantee over Greenheath Energy Ltd and its liabilities.  

  
5. Next steps – The future of Greenheath Energy Ltd 

  
5.1 Now that the solar farm sits within the direct control of Forest Heath District 

Council, Greenheath Energy Ltd is not actively trading. Advice has been 

sought from legal colleagues on the options for Greenheath Energy Ltd 
following the hive up. This advice has also taken into consideration that the 

company had been trading under different ownership with Articles of 
Association established for its original purpose, which are now less likely to 
suit the future needs of the Council as current shareholder, and the fact that 

the company does not have any value other than the intercompany loan 
created as a result of the hive up referred above.  The key options comprise: 

 

Option Implication 

Re
[...]
xempt from 
audit under s.479A of the Companies Act 2006 

Forest Heath will include a disclosure within its 
group accounts 

When filing its accounts with Companies House, 
the subsidiary must include: 

 Written confirmation that the members 
of the company have agreed to the 
exemption; 

 The Parent company’s guarantee 

 The Parent company’s group accounts 

 The auditor’s report on the group 
accounts 

 The annual report within the accounts of 
the parent company 

This can be included with the Companies House 
filing – all of the information relating to Forest 
Heath DC would be public information. 

1 This requires that Forest Heath DC would guarantee any outstanding liabilities at year end of 

Greenheath Energy Ltd  

On the basis of the above, subject to the necessary guarantees and agreements being provided, we 

do not consider that Greenheath Energy Ltd should require an external audit of its accounts. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/17/053 

 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Norfolk and Suffolk Economic 

Strategy 

Report No: CAB/FH/17/053 

Report to and date: Cabinet  24 October 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Lance Stanbury 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 

Tel: 07970 947704 
Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Andrea Mayley 
Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) 

Tel: 01284 757343 
Email: andrea.mayley@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To enable Cabinet to endorse the content of the Norfolk 

and Suffolk Economic Strategy and the proposed next 
steps for West Suffolk. 
 

Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

(1)  agrees to endorse the Norfolk and Suffolk 
Economic Strategy, as contained in 

Appendix A to Report No: CAB/FH/17/053, 
as guidance to support the strategy for 
growth in West Suffolk; and  

 
(2) agrees the next steps for the delivery of 

outcomes for West Suffolk communities, as 
set out in Section 3 of Report No; 
CAB/FH/17/053.

Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.24.10.2017 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 24 October 2017 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Robin Millar 

 
Andy Drummond Stephen Edwards 
  

By Invitation:  
Louis Busuttil (Chairman of the Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee) 
Simon Cole (Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee) 
  
In Attendance:  

Brian Harvey  
 

363. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bowman, Lance 
Stanbury and James Waters. 

 

364. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 September 2017 and 27 September 
2017 were unanimously confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

365. Open Forum  
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

366. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

367. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 14 September 2017 
(Report No: CAB/FH/17/047) 
 

Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 
discussed by the Committee on 14 September 2017 and also drew relevant 

issues to the attention of the Cabinet: 
 

(1) Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member of Planning and Growth. 
(2) Work Programme Update. 



CAB.FH.24.10.2017 

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/047, being the report of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 
 

368. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 26 September 2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/17/048) 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 

discussed by the Joint Committee on 26 September 2017 and also drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet: 
 

(1) Highlight Report and Balance Scorecard. 
(2) Finance Report. 

(3) Joint Committee Quoracy. 
(4) ARP Strategic Priorities. 
(5) Welfare Reform Update. 

 
It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/048, being the report of 
the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee, be 

noted. 
 

369. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee:                  
21 September 2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/17/049) 

 
Councillor Louis Busuttil, Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee, presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following 
items which had been discussed by the Committee on 21 September 2017 
and also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet: 

 
(1) Ernst and Young – Presentation of 2016-2017 ISA 260 Annual Results 

Report to those Charged with Governance. 
(2) West Suffolk Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
(3) West Suffolk Annual Governance Statement 2016-2017. 

(4) 2016-2017 Annual Statement of Accounts. 
(5) Annual Corporate and Environmental Statement 2016-2017. 

(6) Work Programme Update. 
 

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/049, being the report of 

the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 
 
 



CAB.FH.24.10.2017 

370. Recommendations of Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 21 
September 2017 - West Suffolk Local Code of Corporate Governance 
(Report No: CAB/FH/17/050) 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 

presented this report which sought approval for the West Suffolk Local Code 
of Corporate Governance. 
 

In 2016, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA/Solace) updated their guidance, which strongly advocated the 

production of local Codes of Corporate Governance by local authorities so that 
they could review and account for their own individual arrangements to 

effectively discharge their functions and demonstrate their own compliance 
with good practice. 
 

In light of this, Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils 
(the West Suffolk Councils) had taken the opportunity to review their Code 

which was last produced jointly in 2013. 
 
It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: (20 December 2017) 

 
That, the West Suffolk Local Code of Corporate Governance, attached 
as Appendix A to Report No: PAS/FH/17/025, be approved. 

 

371. Report of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group: 9 October 
2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/17/051) 

 
On behalf of Councillor Lance Stanbury, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Growth, the Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) presented 

this report, which informed the Cabinet of the following items discussed by 
the Steering Group on 9 October 2017 and also drew relevant issues to the 

attention of the Cabinet: 
 
(1) Growth Priorities – Evidence Base. 

(2) Future Housing Delivery Options. 
(3) Planning Technical Guidance Note: Minimum Space Standards. 

(4) Response to Hargrave Neighbourhood Plan: Pre-Submission Version 
2017-2031 (The recommendations from this item have been referred 
for consideration to the St Edmundsbury Borough Council Cabinet only) 

(5) Work Programme 2017/2018 and Terms of Reference. 
 

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/051, being the report of 

the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, be noted. 
 

 
 
 



CAB.FH.24.10.2017 

372. First Year Review of Performance of the Council's Solar Farm and 
Future of its Wholly Owned Company Greenheath Energy Ltd (Report 
No: CAB/FH/17/052) 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

presented this report which reported on performance since the purchase of 
Toggam Solar Farm in July 2016. 
 

The Portfolio Holder explained that in relation to the first year performance, 
overall, the site had outperformed the modelled performance data for this 

period.  This had resulted in a net benefit of £308,000 (compared to a 
predicted £300,000 net benefit) to be reinvested into the delivery of much 

valued district wide services. 
 
As a standalone company, Greenheath Energy Ltd, would be subject to the 

small company exemption from an external audit, as whilst they had the 
intercompany asset balance, their turnover was less than £10m and they had 

less than 10 employees (they had no employees).  Therefore, to allow 
Greenheath Energy to continue to be entitled to the small company audit 
exemption and in line with the Directors’ proposals and having consulted with 

the Council’s Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, it was proposed that 
the Council, as the shareholder, agreed to the small company audit 

exemption being applied and the Council to give financial guarantee over 
Greenheath Energy Ltd and its liabilities. 
 

The solar farm now sat within the direct control of the Council, Greenheath 
Energy Ltd was not actively trading.  Legal advice had been sought on the 

options for Greenheath Energy Ltd and, therefore, based on the advice 
received and the work undertaken to ensure that there were no residual 
liabilities sitting within the company, the Directors recommended that they 

applied to strike off the company on the shareholders’ behalf, once the 
intercompany loan had been removed and any residual proceeds, assets or 

liabilities were transferred to the Council. 
 
It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: (20 December 2017) 

 
That:- 
 

1. The first year review of performance of the Council’s Solar Farm 
be noted. 

 
2. Forest Heath District Council, as the shareholder of Greenheath 

Energy Ltd, agree to the small company audit exemption being 

applied and the Council to give financial guarantee over 
Greenheath Energy Ltd. 

 
3. Forest Heath District Council, as the shareholder of Greenheath 

Energy Ltd, support the Directors to apply to strike off 
Greenheath Energy Ltd on their behalf. 

 

 
 

 



CAB.FH.24.10.2017 

373. Norfolk and Suffolk Economic Strategy (Report No: CAB/FH/17/053) 
 
On behalf of Councillor Lance Stanbury, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 

Growth, the Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) presented 
this report which sought endorsement of the New Anglia Local Enterprise 

Partnership’s (NALEP) Norfolk and Suffolk Economic Strategy. 
 
Local authorities, businesses, universities and college had been working 

together with NALEP to develop a new economic strategy for Norfolk and 
Suffolk, the final version of which was attached as Appendix A to Report No: 

CAB/FH/17/053.  It provided a clear and comprehensive framework for the 
next steps towards delivery. 

Section 3 of the report provided details regarding the implications the content 
of the Strategy would specifically have on West Suffolk.  Paragraphs 3.5 to 
3.27 explained the contribution West Suffolk could make to achieving the 

aims and also what impact those aims would have. 
 

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That:- 

 
1. The Norfolk and Suffolk Economic Strategy be endorsed, as 

contained in Appendix A to Report No: CAB/FH/17/053, as 

guidance to support the strategy for growth in West Suffolk. 
 

2. The next steps to the delivery of outcomes for West Suffolk 
communities be agreed, as set out in Section 3 of Report No: 
CAB/FH/17/053. 

 

374. Decisions Plan: October 2017 to May 2018 [Updated] (Report No: 
CAB/FH/17/054) 

 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/FH/17/054, which was the Cabinet 
Decisions Plan covering the period October 2017 to May 2018.  This version 

of the Decisions Plan had been updated since it was last presented to Cabinet 
on 12 September 2017. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.30 pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 


